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COMBINED ELECTRICALS LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 28 FEBRUARY 2018

Fixed assets
Tangible assets

Current assets
Stocks

Debtors
Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: amounts falling due within
one year

Net current assets

Total assets less current liabilities
Creditors: amounts falling due after
more than one year

Net assets

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital
Profit and loss reserves

Total equity

Notes

2018

2,500
138,972
43,970

185,442

(55,013)

36,750

130,429

167,179

(9,989)

157,190

100
167,090

167,190

2017

1,500
148,597
90,659

240,756

(72,709)

20,015

168,047

188,062

(5,123)

182,939

100
182,839

182,939

The director of the company has elected not to include a copy of the profit and loss account within the financial

statements.

For the financial year ended 28 February 2018 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section
477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006
with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year in

question in accordance with section 476.

These financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to

companies subject to the small companies' regime.




COMBINED ELECTRICALS LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)
AS AT 28 FEBRUARY 2018
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COMBINED ELECTRICALS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

Accounting policies

Company information

Combined Electricals Limited is a private company limited by shares incorporated in Fngland and Wales.
I'he registered office is 166 College Road, Harrow, Middlesex, HA1 1RA.

Accounting convention

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with FRS 102 “The Financial Reporting
Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” (“FRS 102") and the requirements of the
Companies Act 2006 as applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime. The disclosure
requirements of section 1A of FRS 102 have been applied other than where additional disclosure is
required to show a true and fair view.

The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the company.
Monetary amounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest £.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. The principal
accounting policies adopted are set out below.

Turnover
Turnover is recognised at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for goods and services
provided in the normal course of business, and is shown net of VAT and other sales related taxes. The fair

. value of consideration takes into account trade discounts, settlement discounts and volume rebates.

Tangible fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets are measured at cost, net of depreciation and any impairment losses.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets less their residual values over
their useful lives on the following bases:

Fixtures, fittings & equipment 33.33% on cost
Motor vehicles 25% on cost

The gain or loss arising on the disposal of an asset is determined as the difference between the sale
proceeds and the carrying value of the asset, and is credited or charged to profit or loss.

Stocks
Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Cost
comprises purchases of goods for resale.

Financial instruments
The company has elected to apply the provisions of Section 11 ‘Basic Financial Instruments’ and Section
12 ‘Other Financial Instruments Issues’ of FRS 102 to all of its financial instruments.

Financial instruments are recognised in the company's balance sheet when the company becomes party to
the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, with the net amounts presented in the financial statements, when
there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a
net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.




COMBINED ELECTRICALS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

Accounting policies (Continued)

Basic financial assets

Basic financial assets, which include debtors and cash and bank balances are measured at transaction
price including transaction costs. Financial assets classified as receivable within one year are not
amortised.

Basic financial liabilities

Basic financial liabilities, including creditors, are recognised at transaction price unless the arrangement
constitutes a financing transaction, where the debt instrument is measured at the present value of the
future payments discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial liabilities classified as payable within one
year are not amortised.

Trade creditors are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course
of business from suppliers. Amounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within
one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Equity instruments

Equity instruments issued by the company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.
Dividends payable on equity instruments are recognised as liabilities once they are no longer at the
discretion of the company.

Taxation
The tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable.

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as
reported in the profit and loss account because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or
deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The company’s
liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the
reporting end date.

Retirement benefits
Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit schemes are charged as an expense as they fall due.

Leases
Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks
and rewards of ownership to the lessees. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

Assets held under finance leases are recognised as assets at the lower of the assets fair value at the date
of inception and the present value of the minimum lease payments. The related liability is included in the,
balance sheet as a finance lease obligation. Lease payments are treated as consisting of capital and
interest elements. The interest is charged to the profit and loss account over the period of the lease.

Employees

The average monthly number of persons (including directors) employed by the company during the year
was 6 (2017 - 6). .




COMBINED ELECTRICALS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) '
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018
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Tangible fixed assets

Cost

At 1 March 2017
Additions
Disposals

At 28 February 2018
Depreciation and impairment
At 1 March 2017

Depreciation charged in the year
Eliminated in respect of disposals

At 28 February 2018

Carrying amount
At 28 February 2018

At 28 February 2017

Fixtures, Motor Total
fittings & vehicles
equipment

£ £ £

8,618 51,878 60,396

- 25,346 25,346
- (23,938) (23,938)

8,518 53,286 61,804
8,415 31,966 40,381

42 8,569 8,611
- (23,938) (23,938)

8,457 16,597 25,054

61 36,689 36,750

103 19,912 20,015

The nét carrying value of tangible fixed assets includes the following in respect of assets held under

finance leases or hire purchase contracts.

Motor vehicles

Depreciation charge for the year in respect of leased assets

Debtors

Amounts falling due within one year:

Trade debtors
Other debtors

2018 2017

£ £
36,689 19,912
36,689 19,912
8,569 6,985
2018 2017

£ £
60,756 68,548
78,216 80,048
138,972 148,597




COMBINED ELECTRICALS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

5 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

Trade creditors
Corporation tax
Other taxation and social security
Other creditors

6 Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

Other creditors

2018

14,115
11,995
14,788
14,115

55,013

9,989

Amounts due under finance leases are secured on the related assets and all the amounts

five years.
7 Called up share capital
Ordinary share capital

Issued and fully paid
100 Ordinary shares of £1 each

8 - Directors' transactions

Loan has been granted by the company to its director as follows:

Description % Opening Interest
Rate balance charged

£ £

D Field - Loan 2.50 73,789 2,445
73,789 2,445

2018

100

100

Amounts
repaid
£

(4,151)

(4,151)

The maximum amount outstanding during the year was £124,889 (2017: £132,262).

2017

7,905
24,684
30,133

9,987

72,709

5,123

are due within

Closing
balance
£

72,083

72,083




