COMBINED ELECTRICALS LIMITED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018 PAGES FOR FILING WITH REGISTRAR

Company Registration No. 02784750 (England and Wales)

THURSDAY

LD2

29/11/2018 COMPANIES HOUSE #2

CONTENTS

	Page	
Balance sheet	1 - 2	
Notes to the financial statements	3 - 6	

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 28 FEBRUARY 2018

	Notes	2018		2017	
		£	£	£	£
Fixed assets					
Tangible assets	3		36,750		20,015
Current assets					
Stocks		2,500		1,500	
Debtors	4	138,972		148,597	
Cash at bank and in hand		43,970		90,659	
		185,442		240,756	
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	5	(55,013)		(72,709)	•
Net current assets			130,429		168,047
Total assets less current liabilities			167,179		188,062
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	6		(9,989)		(5,123)
Net assets			157,190		182,939
Capital and reserves					
Called up share capital	7		100		100
Profit and loss reserves	•		157,090		182,839
Total equity			157,190		182,939
· ·					

The director of the company has elected not to include a copy of the profit and loss account within the financial statements.

For the financial year ended 28 February 2018 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year in question in accordance with section 476.

These financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime.

BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED) AS AT 28 FEBRUARY 2018

DField

Director

Company Registration No. 02784750

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

1 Accounting policies

Company information

Combined Electricals Limited is a private company limited by shares incorporated in England and Wales. The registered office is 166 College Road, Harrow, Middlesex, HA1 1RA.

1.1 Accounting convention

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" ("FRS 102") and the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 as applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime. The disclosure requirements of section 1A of FRS 102 have been applied other than where additional disclosure is required to show a true and fair view.

The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the company. Monetary amounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest £.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below.

1.2 Turnover

Turnover is recognised at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for goods and services provided in the normal course of business, and is shown net of VAT and other sales related taxes. The fair value of consideration takes into account trade discounts, settlement discounts and volume rebates.

1.3 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are measured at cost, net of depreciation and any impairment losses.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets less their residual values over their useful lives on the following bases:

Fixtures, fittings & equipment

33.33% on cost

Motor vehicles

25% on cost

The gain or loss arising on the disposal of an asset is determined as the difference between the sale proceeds and the carrying value of the asset, and is credited or charged to profit or loss.

1.4 Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Cost comprises purchases of goods for resale.

1.5 Financial instruments

The company has elected to apply the provisions of Section 11 'Basic Financial Instruments' and Section 12 'Other Financial Instruments Issues' of FRS 102 to all of its financial instruments.

Financial instruments are recognised in the company's balance sheet when the company becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, with the net amounts presented in the financial statements, when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

Basic financial assets

Basic financial assets, which include debtors and cash and bank balances are measured at transaction price including transaction costs. Financial assets classified as receivable within one year are not amortised.

Basic financial liabilities

Basic financial liabilities, including creditors, are recognised at transaction price unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the debt instrument is measured at the present value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial liabilities classified as payable within one year are not amortised.

Trade creditors are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Amounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

1.6 Equity instruments

Equity instruments issued by the company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs. Dividends payable on equity instruments are recognised as liabilities, once they are no longer at the discretion of the company.

1.7 Taxation

The tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable.

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as reported in the profit and loss account because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting end date.

1.8 Retirement benefits

Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit schemes are charged as an expense as they fall due.

1.9 Leases

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessees. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

Assets held under finance leases are recognised as assets at the lower of the assets fair value at the date of inception and the present value of the minimum lease payments. The related liability is included in the balance sheet as a finance lease obligation. Lease payments are treated as consisting of capital and interest elements. The interest is charged to the profit and loss account over the period of the lease.

2 Employees

The average monthly number of persons (including directors) employed by the company during the year was 6 (2017 - 6).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

3	Tangible fixed assets			
		Fixtures, fittings & equipment	Motor vehicles	Total
		£	£	£
	Cost			
	At 1 March 2017	8,518	51,878	60,396
	Additions	-	25,346	25,346
	Disposals	<u>-</u>	(23,938)	(23,938)
	At 28 February 2018	8,518	53,286	61,804
	Depreciation and impairment			
	At 1 March 2017	8,415	31,966	40,381
	Depreciation charged in the year	42	8,569	8,611
	Eliminated in respect of disposals	-	(23,938)	(23,938)
	At 28 February 2018	8,457	16,597	25,054
	Carrying amount			<u> </u>
	At 28 February 2018	61	36,689	36,750
	At 28 February 2017	103	19,912	20,015
	The net carrying value of tangible fixed assets includes the f	following in respe	ect of assets	held under
	finance leases or hire purchase contracts.		2018	2017
			£ £	£
	Motor vehicles		36,689	19,912
			36,689	19,912
			====	
	Depreciation charge for the year in respect of leased assets		8,569	6,985
4	Debtors			
	Amounts falling due within one year:		2018 £	2017 £
	Trade debtors		60,756	68,548
	Other debtors		78,216	80,049
			138,972	148,597

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

	Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	2018	2017
		£	£
	Trade creditors	14,115	7,905
	Corporation tax	11,995	24,684
	Other taxation and social security	14,788	30,133
	Other creditors	14,115	9,987
		55,013	72,709
6	Creditore, amounts falling due often more than any year		
0	Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	2018	2017
		£	£
	Other creditors	9,989	5,123
	Amounts due under finance leases are secured on the related assets	·	-
		·	-
7	Amounts due under finance leases are secured on the related assets	s and all the amounts are	due within
7	Amounts due under finance leases are secured on the related assets five years.	s and all the amounts are	due within
7	Amounts due under finance leases are secured on the related assets five years. Called up share capital	s and all the amounts are	due within
7	Amounts due under finance leases are secured on the related assets five years. Called up share capital Ordinary share capital	s and all the amounts are	due within
7	Amounts due under finance leases are secured on the related assets five years. Called up share capital Ordinary share capital Issued and fully paid	s and all the amounts are 2018	due within
7	Amounts due under finance leases are secured on the related assets five years. Called up share capital Ordinary share capital	s and all the amounts are	due within
7	Amounts due under finance leases are secured on the related assets five years. Called up share capital Ordinary share capital Issued and fully paid	s and all the amounts are 2018	due within

Loan has been granted by the company to its director as follows:

Description	% Rate	Opening balance £	Interest charged £	Amounts repaid £	Closing balance £
D Field - Loan	2.50	73,789	2,445	(4,151)	72,083
		73,789	2,445	(4,151)	72,083

The maximum amount outstanding during the year was £124,889 (2017: £132,262).